By-law 2017-10

A By-law of the City of Greater Sudbury to Amend By-law 2009-170 being a By-law of the City of Greater Sudbury to Regulate the Removal of Topsoil, the Placing or Dumping of Fill, and the Alteration of Grades of Land

Whereas the Council of the City of Greater Sudbury deems it advisable to amend By-law 2009-170 being a By-law of the City of Greater Sudbury to Regulate the Removal of Topsoil, the Placing or Dumping of Fill, and the Alteration of Grades of Land;

Now therefore the Council of the City of Greater Sudbury hereby enacts as follows:

- **1.** By-law 2009-170 being a By-law of the City of Greater Sudbury to Regulate the Removal of Topsoil, the Placing or Dumping of Fill, and the Alteration of Grades of Land, as amended, is hereby further amended by:
 - (a) removing the word "or" after the end of subsection 3(12) and before subsection 3(13);
 - (b) replacing the period at the end of subsection 3(13) with a semi-colon;
 - (c) adding the word "or" at the end of subsection 3(13); and
 - (d) enacting the following subsection 3(14) after subsection 3(13) and before section 4:

"3(14) the Placing or Dumping of Fill, Removal of Topsoil or Alteration of the Grade of Land undertaken pursuant to an approved application pursuant to By-law 2003-282, being a By-law of the City of Greater Sudbury to Establish a Surplus Fill Policy as amended from time to time."

2. This By-law shall come into full force and effect upon passage.

Read and Passed in Open Council this 10th day of January, 2017

Mayor

Clerk